Olympla Office
Columbia Legal Services
. 711 Capifol Way S #304

Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 943-6240
[800) 260-6260
(360) 754-4578 (fax)

John Midgley, Director

December 3, 2010

VIA EMAIL AND CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mary McBride

Regional Administrator

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Seattle Federal Office Building

909 First Avenue, Suite 200

Seattle, WA 98104-1000

Mario Villanueva

State Director

Washington State Office

USDA Rural Development

1835 Black Lake Blvd. S.W., Suite B
Olympia, WA 98512-5715

Re:  HUD/USDA Rural Development Action Needed to Ameliorate Impact of Across-the-
Board Cuts in Disability Lifeline Benefits that Take Effect January 1, 2011

Dear Ms, McBride and Mr. Villanueva:

We are writing to ask that the Washington State Offices of HUD and USDA Rural
Development take immediate steps to notify its local partners of across-the-board cuts in
Disability Lifeline grants that take effect on January 1, 2011, These cuts will adversely impact
some 39,000 Washington residents, many of whom receive federal housing assistance. Further
information about these cuts is provided below. We are asking that you provide written guidance
on what local partners can do to ameliorate the impact these cuts will have on Disability Lifeline
recipients who now pay Brooke Amendment or similar income-based rents by promptly
adjusting their rents as required by federal law.

_ In March of this year the Washington State Legislature enacted House Bill 2782, ending
the General Assistance program and replaced it with the Disability Lifeline program. This safety
net program provides cash and medical assistance to adults who cannot work and who do not

€)

THE ALLIANCE




Disability Lifeline Across-the-Board

Cuts and Need for Prompt Rent Adjustments
December 3, 2010

Page 2

have dependent children. One of the major changes to the program included a new 24-month
time limit for cash and medical benefits that was scheduled to take effect on September 1, 2010.
As aresult of a temporary restraining order issued by United States District Court of Washington
on October 6, 2010, the Washington State Department of Social and Health Services reinstated
benefits to all clients whose benefits were terminated due to the time limits and announced that it
would no longer enforce the time limits. Shortly afterwards, the Department announced that it
would reduce Disability Lifeline benefits for all recipients effective January 1, 2011 to achieve
the savings that the 2010 Supplemental Operating Budget assumed would occur from the
implementation of time limits and to implement the 6.3 percent across-the-board budget
reductions that Governor Gregorie ordered last month. We are enclosing a November 22, 2010
DSHS letter explaining this further. Attachment 1.

On November 30, 2010, the Department filed a Permanent Rule with the Office of the
Code Reviser that will take effect on January 1, 2011. (WSR 10-24-070). Attachment 2. As
you can see, the Department will be reducing Disability Lifeline grant levels by 21.405%. A
one-person grant will go from $339.00 to $266.00 per month effective January 1, 2011, Thisis a
significant reduction in income, which for a one-person household whose rent is based on their
income, should result in a $22.00 per month rent decrease, absent any other change in
circumstances.

In our view, notice and guidance is necessary to mitigate the negative impact this cut will
have on Disability Lifeline recipients who participate in one of our federal housing programs to
ensure compliance with program statutes and regulations regarding maximum allowable rent
based on a tenant’s income, {o prevent homelessness, and to ensure that we do not spend scarce
federal, state, and local homeless prevention funds on rent that should have been reduced. This
notice should be sent to (1) public housing agencies who own and manage Public Housing or
administer Section 8 Voucher programs; (2) all those who manage multifamily housing projects
with HUD Section & housing assistance payment contracts, USDA Rural Development Rental
Assistance Agreements, or where the rents are otherwise restricted and based on the household’s
monthly adjusted income; and (3) recipients of HOME, McKinney Act, or other forms of federal
assistance which can be used for project based or tenant based rental assistance and where rents
are based on income.

We urge both HUD and USDA Rural Development to encourage its pariners to take
action now to reach out to those on the Disability Lifeline program and reduce rents for January
2011 rather than wait for individual tenants to report the reduction in their grants and delaying
any rent decrease until February 1, 2011 or later. As this is an across-the-board grant reduction,
there is no need to delay such rent adjustments or to place the onus on individual Disability
Lifeline recipients who may not have the wherewithal to request a rent reduction, and who have
no savings or means of replacing this income or paying rent on income they do not have. Such
action will minimize the number of Disability Lifeline recipients who might otherwise end up




Disability Lifeline Across-the-Board

Cuts and Need for Prompt Rent Adjustments
December 3, 2010

Page 3

homeless and in the process lose their federal rent subsidy. It will mean that we continue to
spend the lion share of scarce homeless prevention funds aiding those who do not receive any
federal housing assistance. It will also ensure that unnecessary resources are not spent collecting
rent or evicting tenants who simply cannot contimie to pay rent based on income they no longer
have. We are enclosing an example of the type of notice we seek that was issued by the
California HUD Office in September 1991 as a result of reduction in AFDC benefits.
Attachment 3.

If you need any further information, please let us know. We look forward to your
response.

Sincerely,

Columbia Legal Services

Gregory D. Pfovenzano
Attomey at Law

Washington Low Income Housing Alliance

P~

Rachael Myers
Executive Director

Washington State Coalition for the Homeless

W/

Troy Christensen
Board President

Tenants Union of Washington State

%%@M

nathan Grant
Executive Director




STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT CF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES

) Community Services Division
-Post Office Box 45440 Ofympia WA 98504~5440

November 22 2010

Meagan Mackenzie

Northwest Justice Project

711 Capltol Way, South #704 -
Olympia, WA 98501 -

Dear Meagan:

In March of this year, the Washington State Legislature passed House Bill 2782, “Security
Lifeline Act,” ending the General Assistance program, one of the oldest safety net programs in
Washington and creating the Disability Lifeline program. This program provides cash and
medical assistance to adults who cannot work and who do not have dependent children. One
of the major changes to the program included a new 24-month time limit for cash and medical
benefits that went into effect September 1, 2010. This letter is 1o mform you about the time
limits, a recent Temporary Restraining Order issued against the Departrnent and a proposal to
reduce cash grants to recipients of the Dlsablhty Lifeline program m order to. stay Wlthln budget

The Department implemented time limits (24 out of 60 months) for the Disability Lifeline {DL)
program effective September 1, 2010, as required by legislation, On October 4, Judge Marsha
Pechman, U.S. District Court, issued a Temporary Restraining Order (TRO} in Elkins v. Dreyfus
. preventing the Department from terminating DL benefits based on the “24 out of 60 month”
time limit provision in House Bill 2782. The TRO was |ssued on the basis that the plamtlffs are
Iikely to prevail on two issues: :
'1) Notices issued by the Department did not meet constitutional “due process
requirements and;
2) RCW 74.04.005 (5){h)(i) prowdlng that a person may not be determined ineligible
until a case review finds the person does not meet the federal 551 disability

standard) requires the Depa rtiment to follow the same 5-step sequential review that

the Sacial Security Administration uses, and the notices must explain the review
process. : )

The Order states the new Disability Lifeline law “implies that the case review réquires the
(Department) to follow the 5-step sequential review that is set out In 20 C.F.R. Section
416.920({4).” White we do not believe this was the intent of the legislation, we do believe that
courts and the Office of Administrative Hearings will require this different disability review
standard. The Community Services Division social workers are not trained to conduct a “full 5
step sequential review to determine S5l eligibility” and is not staffed to do so. As a result, the

Attachment 1




Meagan Mackenzie
November 22, 2010
Page Two ~

Department §s no longer terminating benefits dueto time limits and has reinstated and reissued
benefits to all clients whose benefits were previously terminated due to the time limits.

The 2010 Supplemental Operating Budget assumed a savings of over $6 miliion from the
implementation of time limits. Without the ability to achieve the savings from time limit -~ -
“terminations, the Department is proposing an additional reduction in the amount.of the .
monthly cash benefit paid to each recipient in the program. The Department had already.
planned to reduce the Disability Lifeline monthly cash grant in response to the 6.3 percent. .
across-the-board budget reductions Governor Gregoire ordered last month, To meet both the
2010 Supplemental Budget expectations and the requwed 6.3 percent across-the—b_oard
reductions, the Department is proposing to reduce a typical monthly cash grant from $339 per
month to $258 per month effective January, 1,2011. A CR 102 Rule Filing Packet was filed on
October 20, 2010 with the Office of the Code Re\nser s (WSR 10 21~ 115) The public hearing i is
-scheduled for Noveémber 23, 2010 '

:We fullyr understand the mgmftcance of these reductions and the potential impacts this causes
: for the individuals we servé. We will continue to review current caseload numbers and may
: ‘Iower the proposed ratable reduction pnor to filing the permanent rule in late. November We _
- recognize that you and your arganization may be facing similar budget constramts, but hope
_ that together we may be able to identify alternatives or additional supports for those
indtvaduals in need,

‘I contmue to ask for your asmstance and feeciback If you have any questions or concerns
: regarclmg this, please contact me at (360)725 4888 or email me at roberba@dshs W2, Eov

Sincerefy,

"‘Babs Roberts, Actmg Dlrector _
Commumty Services Divtsion _

cer - Su'san N. Dreyfus
... Troy Hutson
Pat Lashway




CR-103P (May 2009
RULE-MAKING ORDER {Implements ](QCW):,M.OS.SG!))

Agency: Department of Social and Health Services, Economic Services
Adminieiration Permanent Rule Only

Effective date of rule:
Permanent Rules
[ 31 days after filing.

p<| Other (specify) 01-01-2011 (If less than 31 days after filing, a specific finding under RCW 34.05.380(3) is required and should be stated

below)

Any other findings required by other provisions of law as precondition to adoption or effectiveness of rule?
L] Yes No If Yes, explain:

Purpose: The Community Services Division is amending WAC 388-478-0030 to decrease the grant payment standards to
Disability Lifeline (DL) and ADATSA recipients.

This amendment is necessary to contain costs and maintain the DL program within budget appropriations plus an
additional 6.3 percent across-the-board reduction imposed by the Governor Executive Order dated September 2010.

Citation of existing rules affected by this order:
Repealed: None
Amended: WAC 388-478-0030

Suspended: None

Statutory authority for adoption: RCWs 74.04.050, 74.04.055, 74.08.090, 74.04.005, and 74.04.770

Other authority: NA

PERMANENT RULE (Including Expedited Rule Making)
Adopted under notice filed as WSR__10-21-115 on _October 20, 2010.
Describe any changes other than editing from proposed to adopted version:

The ratable reduction was changed from over 24 percent to 21.405 percent due to a recalculation of the ratable reduction
needed to stay with appropriated funds and comply with the 6.3 percent across the board reductions.

If a preliminary cost-benefit analysis was prepared under RCW 34.,05.328, a final cost-benefit analysis is available by
contacting: NA

Name: phone ()
Address: fax. ()
g-mail

Date adopted:
November 29, 2010

CODE REVISER USE ONLY

OFFICE OF THE CODE REVISER
NAME (TYPE OR PRINT) STATE OF WASHINGTON
Katherine Vasquez FHLED
SIGNATURE DATE: November 30,2010
\/ - TIME: 10:05 AM
- \)’{ WSR 10-24-070

TITLE
DSHS Rules Coordinator

(COMPLETE REVERSE SIDE)

Attachment 2




Note: If any category is left blank, it will be calculated as zero.

No descriptive text.

Count by whole WAC sections only, from the WAC number through the history note.

A section may be counted in more than one category.

The number of sections adopted in order to comply with:

Federal statute: New
Federal rules or standards: New
Recently enacted state statutes: New

Amended
Amended
Amended

The number of sections adopted at the request of a nongovernmental entity:

New

Amended

The number of sections adopted in the agency’s own initiative:

New

Amended

Repealed
Repealed
Repealed

Repealed

Repealed

The number of sections adopted in order to clarify, streamline, or reform agency procedures:

New

The number of sections adopted using:

Negotiated rule making: New
Pilot rule making: New
Other alternative rule making: New

Amended

Amended
Amended
Amended

1

|—

Repealed

Repealed
Repealed
Repealed




AMENDATORY SHCTION (Amending WSR 98-16-044, filed 7/31/98,
effective 9/1/98)

WAC 388-478-0030 Payment standards for ((GA=U)) disability
lifeline and ADATSA. (1) The payment standards for ((gemerat
T = =tr)) disability lifeline (DL) and
alcohol and drug addiction treatment and support act (ADATSA)
program assistance units with obligations to pay shelter costs are:

Asgsistance Unit Size Payment Standard
L $((339)) 266
2 ((£28)) 336

(2) The payment standards for ((8&H)) DL and ADATSA
assistance units with shelter provided at no cost are:

Assistance Unit Size Payment Standard
1 $((206)) 162
2 ((261)) 206

[ 11 8HS-4175.5




L\'

DEPARTMENT DF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVE
.A450 Goldan Gate Avenve, Box 38003
San Frbnclsco._ CA 94102

gl
.,n-\‘

MY

o SEPOs gy

No. 746

MEMORANDUM FOR: ‘A1l California Public and Indian Housing
‘ Authorities

FROM:y Robert J. De Monte, Regional Administrator-Regional
Housing Commissioner, 93

SUBJECT: Reduction in AFDC Benefits

The purpose of this bulletin is to provide information
to PHAs on the procedures for an appropriate, consistent and
inmediate respsonse to the 4,4% reductios in California Aid
to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) payments
effective September 1, 1991, Action is necessary to
mitigate any negative impact on residents and to ensure
compliance with program statutes and regulations regarding
maximum allowable rent based on a tenant's income.

In order to achieve the above, you should determine
which terants receive AFDC. In those instances where a
tenant has no other source of income, a reduction in rent
should be made effective September 1, 1991, based on the .
4.4% reduction in AFDC payments effective on that date. For
your information, we have attached a Notice of Action which
was sent to all County Welfarve Directors on the implementa-
.tion of AFDC rollback regulations. Tenants affected in this
mgnner should be notified of this change.

In those instances where tenants receive AFDC with
outside income, tenants should be notified that they may be
eligible for & rent reduction if their income decreased due
to the AFDC reduction. These tenants should provide the .
Notice of Action computetion from Social Services gdvising
of the new assistance amount. For purposes of this . = - .
situation, verification of other sources is-not necessary at
‘this time, ' < . e L : o

Tenants should be advised of their rights réegarding - -
rent determinations.. Notices of .this potential change in
rents should be distributed pursuant to established | |
policies, : o T T

Attachment

Attachment 3

LOFMENT

D INFORMATION BULLETIN -




- B % T

A
HUG 13 '3 17:18 . BLUMEERG FaPRER SMITH : PFGE . 03

TOEATY 0 £81 SO M ALTH ANG WETARD AGENCY
T L A O e g

PR mealo s e
DEFPARTMENT OF SQCIAL SERVICES
T4 THU P Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 '

PV

¥

ALL COUNTY LETTER HO. 91-60

TO: " ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS

SUBJECT:  IKPLEMENTATION OF AFDC ROLLBACK REGULATIONS

- REFERENCE: MPP #4~133 '~ TREATMENT OF INCOME - AFDC

‘ . - MPP A8»315 = AMOUNT OF AID .. .
MPP-A4-352,125 - OVERFAYHKENT RECOUPMENT
HS 63~504,39 ~ MASS CHANGES IN.PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

Attached e s copy of the AFDC Rollback regulations imblezenting
the provisions of SB 724 (Statutez of 19%91) submitted on an
emergency basis to the Office of Administrative Law. The effective
date of these regulations is Septambar 1, 1991,

Also attached are implementing instructfons, & deseription of tne
regulation changes, wnd required Notlices of Action for use in
implementing the provisions of these regulations, Information on
general mass changs notices for the Food Stamp progranm is providag
in Atiachment 5,

The new regulations reduce the amount of the Meximum Ald Payment
(MAP) levels by 4.4 percant. In addition, tha grant ecomputation is
chenged to count net noneXezpt income of an mpplicant/reciplent
agalnst ¢he Mipimum Basic Standsrd of Adequate Care (MBSAL) rather
then the MAP. The MBSAC amaunts remain unchanged.

Countles sre reminded that where curreht State regulations baas
toxputations on MAP, the MAP rather than MBSAC {s to be usad,
Examples of these covputeations are RISP paymrents, overpayment
adjustments, and Hopaless Assiztance el{gibility determinations,

For poliey elarifications, please contact Sandra Poole~Taylopr st
(916) 3242661 or ATSS 454-2661. If there are any questions adous
the CA 30 or CA 4D, pleaas call LeAnne Torres at (916) 324~2016 or
ATSS 458-2018, For quastions relating to the KDA forms and NOA
E;gﬂgges, Please csll John Honeyoutt st (916) ER5=113% or AT8S
1131,

Attachments




‘ BLUMEERG FARBER SMITH
0 CRUBIY tMI IBIZ1 FRON weoimim Dah - -

H s - - P Tl . s ‘
WL e T T T T e S R Dl e L S e

P

R
TRy

3

5

A

AUG 18 *g91 . 17:17

R - L 5 LR

sy

FRGE. OJ

AFDC ROLLBACK INPLEMENTATION
" INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

Copy of AFDC Rollback Regulations
Tmplementation Inatruetions

Forms
Notice of Action Hessages

-Food. Btamp Progrem Informstion

A= ¥ b

T

) e by

)




4

Hy
1}

HUG 13 791 2V:17  BLUMBERG FREEEF 4if 1w Feran s

_)
' R P .
] L

"EORn0K BT HEE

T AN

Zffective Poptember 3, 3991 MASAC and AP levels established i
Xeifar itutions Code Sections 31450 and {1457 are:
Ble of &Y XRINC ¥AP
) 1.328
] % [3H]
i 94 [T)
| B0
g 1,057 1057
i Mg L
.10 or more W] 1,403
Jor NBSAC add fourveen dollary (514} for esch additiontl needy
ROIERD, - , '
A32° Adsecia) - - Add any specia) meed paymant amounts for the
4 P o] ‘ Ay tg EEE ﬂ;ﬁhct H
Nl Nohexewpt ncome  Bgund_to M pexs lover dollar the  mes
fongxeant  income from  the budpet  month

ke

. di n=xind 3

EANDPOOR BXGINS EEYY
{Eep _Chopisr 44-100  for  computing. net
ongxempt incons. )

EANTEOOT INDS HERE

Potential Grapt Subtrapt the net popexenpt Ineome tmount from
ibe MPSAC plus specip] pped for the AU, _fThis
¢}

he nti

¥ellire end titutio e
- b 1452,
2dd gpecia) Newd, Agd_aty_specia] peed paymente for th:,
TeYpgotE £12i1y to the KAY, :

12

[




) F

T
S’ one
-pn
.
-y

S

"ow.

M+

I ngué‘xg t8) ]612C FROM WESTERN LENIER . LH Y NaEe T L

ey

Ao -
I N . R .
TR, o R e s T W N A AW T At T A st 45 M v g

"

1

HUG 13 'S0 17317 BLUMBERG FARBER SH{TH FAGE. 0B

A LR R ST TR TR Caade TETA T ey v .

ATTACHMENT §

" Hotice of Aat{gg‘ﬂoé;agzg and Instruotions

Two new Lemporary HOA Messages and related instruoctions are

‘ineluded in this attashment.
- The two new NOA Hﬁnangis ure wsed to potify il AFDC and RCA

reciplents of ‘the change in the way their aid is figured as the

- rezult-of the MAP peduction, -Mepange M4G-315Bt &3 used ror

[ - resipientsd whome sid cha
v TTia for reciplentz whose sid remaine the eany in September,

nger in Septemher and Mmasage MYl-315CT

AFDC ﬁptica of Aotion Handbook Update

All RFDC Netice of Action Handbooks are to be updated with the
enclosed ¥OA Forps snd Mespages, Insert copies of all of the
attached NOA Fortm and Messages into the Handbook and remove .the
NOR Message mnd the KOA Forms that sre obsoleted by this letter.

I o R Y PO R} Yo
T




ol
1

F{‘LIG 19 '?jlll_"?'.i I’BW_ BLUIMBERPG FAFEEP SMITH FAGE . 07

FIw e o - . e -

State of California ' Manual Mag, No,: MU4a=315Bt .
Department of Boeial Services Action t Change =
Reason: Alid Payoents
Title: 1991 MAP Rollbacy

Auto ID Mo, -.q . .. . Fora Ko, 3 HA200 <

Flow Chart ¥o, : - ‘ -+ Effeective Date : N9/01/7%1
. Source - ¢ Turner T Reviszion Dats ¢

Regulation Cite; 44-315 -

State Lav .- 3 Wil Code, Section 11450

MESSAGE: Ap.or - | ‘ » the County 13 ohanging your cash aid
from 3 te 8 . A s ' ‘ .

.Horc'a whyt .

on Septemper. 1,-1991, X thinge in.State Jaw will lower. the Maxioum Ald -

amount that you c¢an get. . :

Your new cash mid amount iz figured on this notics.

—— A e

IHSTRUCTIONS: Use to change the grant when the MAP amount §s rolled
bpek effective 9/1/91, Fill ip the effective date of ection along with
the old grant amount and the new grant amount, GCaleulate the new grant
mount in the right hand oplusn.

Thias is a temporary notiow to bBe used to notify olients of the change in

Erant amount in September 1§91,




LI R SN

[ T Celirornis .

W e Henuxl Mxg. No. i Kilugtgey
- " Department of Soclil'Sirvicus ' Aetion 2 Other
- : . : Rassont Add Peymants .
aaa SE e e e Titler 1991 MA® BoYlpack |
Autv Ib Mo, | Fora No, i NA 200
F1OW Tnare No, .y - - : - Effactive Data 4 Pmimbi
Sourge . . { Turner s ‘ Revision Nate
Regulatien Citer §4.315 :
Stote Law 1 W2 I'Code, Sontiop 11550

]

Lx)

.. MESSACE: op Septenber 1, 1951, o change in State lay
fo WY R flgupe your essh #id, byt this does n
' You will apin; get $ o
. S it ey

The

111 ehangs the
0% ¢henge how RUCh you get,
neN May your oash ild,iﬁif§g?fad-1s_ihouq on this nolige,

.‘{

INSTRUCTIONS; ~Uge to ROLILY elimnts of the change {g the way
13 computed wnap the BAP

the grant
s2ount is relled back effactive 971791, This
_ notice s to he used anly for these cases that will not have s shange 1in
o . grant amount gy 4 reault of the shonge in Brate da¥, Caloulste the
‘333 grent ameunt i the right hang celumn,

Thiz 15 a3 ¢

eXporary Dotice
Erant compy

Y0 be used 4o Notify clienta of the change 4in
tation in Septeaber 1994,

+

& d,{‘}




]

{OTICE OF ACTION *

,%:::x:mucmw;wumrmmmnmwdm

HATOM (TRE) CHAMOIC AP M AT,

208 Inyy

MET=-DNBY 0L

-—

INATE CF G e . .

CouRTY O RRSTRN
. - -
[+ 3
1y
| ]
Whntay
Towia: —_—
T e
Cruwstions? Ak yout Worker,
™
N Sl Hawring: K you think this sction b wroeg,
P you can g3k ior 8 hearing. The back of this pacs
i how. Your benstts may nol be changed Iy
. 835 ¢ & haaring balors this action 1aked place,
%
Batlion A Your Countable boomw it waeo
ICKTH
7 Yot Eamed income b
) mmw e r—————
- mni Ii.ﬂ -
$30 and 172 Digragary Y e —
Depancierd Care Dieragand R
Oty Courtable Incame (1t sources)
»
&
e
Court Ordared Surpon Pald ® ——
Nt Countabls o L P —
Section B YourCagh A in _ . . . .
© % BasisNesdior___ Fanom S
W 2 Sphcitl Newds L
3 Susioisl e —
4. Mat Counislle incoma e
5. Subicta A SN
& Maximom Al e Percns S
7. MM b S A
‘I m! ! sw
5 Cash Aif Amount
{Laaser of Sutdcial A o BY  J
10, Overpaymand adjuriman _ .
{s0arTe Pag) Y ———

BT MIINTY HNITIeam 1 .

|

Paga 1 et




AFDC BUDGET WORKSHEET e e S
. : .
Peymn Paymant =14
et B ek 2
a, ! T ASSISTANGE 1Y ABUSTINCE UMY E
: . mr"'"""—"'"_'- oar
L g
. BE . Il
, Yo -, =" . N
I . iy sty b Y T A
& P Bk Saroeed of 3 3 &, Mrorars Baps Sarcem ol $
wm LESAC A : WWM|
4. Soecsl Mk (O Tif 1, Dok Nrade e Tan
Anxxmrce} he » Jacrraats ASHENOR) ‘
N . N
LA Ve : 2 b Incet T Net ncome " i
(Enanr e () 14 irom Prvansd) = 15 s (1) 14 Sopem P’ |~ (Erve et (B) 14 o Rerwirss)
Prowraal Geanl 3 4, Powntel Qe 3 3. Peanisl Gt $
- - . - - -
B B Aad Frymacd (MAPYFm | 3 b Vo Ao Pyt [MAPyFan B, Macmiom Ald Pyt (b Fyfos 8 i
ot Fargert or 3
By " Epeoa Hawes (0T Pt T s Naets (e Bt
&> ; . B hins . Lo .
» Y [ )
T bRAT plut Spsicall Newih 3 2. MAP phos Squciel Needs 5 T WA phat Specl vl )
T, Al Paymwy taese A3 B2 1§ PLtaer | = c. A Py (Lawaer 0 A o 2 : |
¥ st than §10, ww D) ¢ ﬁmmmmfﬁuw ¢ N e P $10, om0
Prorabon ke Prormion Procn bt
D 2. Dot Yo A, [-+8 X.
D, Procsas Ad Faymes s 0. Proet A Py ) [0, Procasid A Payroers L]
E. Homeiews €, Heowiend S Hommes
AL - Axibmrin . ARty .
E. Cwapiyd F. Cowpapresnt ¥, Cwnpmymiie
Aayunant - Jipes s At -
G, Kiypaeed hd 3 G. Ayl A ] 3. A A8 s
Pyt - Pavmaet - Payrrani -
“:ﬂ—-—‘——-—-—-— DAY
BLUOGET RECOMPUTATION n
H. A Py M. Add Fayrmerl | 3 K. ot Pt
Attt ’ Py y Aol Arorired :
L Correct kod Paymert 3 L Corvat An Payiet 3 L Gawrect A Paymand - $
k] 3 3, Cveparmant ' X 5
A H g Pan 1} [ H rper e 1} K iwrger Pan1} -
= ¥
. M ¥. Ly L
@‘ (15 e Y (g rank - 0} derper rah by |
T T, A6 DFTL TP ATEIN BT me . (R I, A0 fnTH m




i WG : w. ! t - Ty
Popms hiaeh Pyt Mot Puymant M I |
.

’ f |mdhﬁMﬂ-‘rh’.B‘“ﬂmw »

-3 Crmek TR .
gupmlﬂﬂ;uﬂﬂnmnm-wﬂrumm ®
nun&ﬂwumuﬂndwtiﬂmMI .

’"fi?:mém S ' ﬁm,, n'm: ' H O ves 0 wo o s 0O s

. : : .o : : [ - . &MTNMN
C COME o Tt ™) > -

o :‘D ﬁEUH_,.aoﬂNﬂlm?ﬁ,-:l', T Papmambiooh .-
' . Py 4 Posmy . jPwemd 0 |iPemeal [Poreen & Hnn{_Ww—“ Hrn[- -

[

"1, Gras Eemed PEe Y

DT, bel vooms bem SedEmpoymec Ewnings . . - ﬂ L
© N appecabie, ceiew pakew) T - 1 v

3. Tom Eerned Foome .

" 8. Dwsgwd £30 (il osoR) TS SES Sl AU TR

‘-_-..“mu - ~.", .I‘ . o . B LI .. - RB

T Durspars 13 of Subesal n S abowe f sppicacie) " N

T, Deperars Cort Exowrmd Dragand
1) Fusti Tine » Sroksiron] ovir 2 yelrs -

% mmrm-mm)mzwm_, BT

& Part Tirra + Chiiron) cwer 2 yabra -

@y Pt Trrw « Crisi{oen) Ui 2 ol -

#) Incpacimd Pnooe -

19, Subemi -

+,

$1. Ot Gramphtin Incomit: {Spesty] -

12, Coun Crspmd CridSocan Sopeen el

- [ -
e — » ///%il
' ]
1. 100K Nel MNcs iy Incorw [ ] 3
fEreir i A 2 an Sice 1) - = \ - L
(£) EARNNGY FROM SELE-LHPLOTIENT

1. Grosd Eartegs rom Sett-krepsioycay P
2. Guomraed Erpaveat: (Speciy) - . -

3. Hat Rolinkm ircome
(&1 mrsa 5% Erat 0 32 2beve]

L)
ey

L ERELTY 5 | _
MYT-ENSH 01 B WILIN3ID Ny3Llsam KoY 4 BG:81 16: 12 bny




